ORDINANCE NO. 4-94.17.

Introduced by Commissioner Eegl Johnson

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE MOTOR VEHICLE AND OTHER TRAFFIC BY ESTABLISHING A MARKED CROSSWALK BETWEEN SOUTHWEST FIRST STREET AND SOUTHWEST SECOND STREET ON SOUTH MAIN AVENUE, WHICH IS STATE SECONDARY HIGHWAY 104, IN THE CITY OF WARRENTON; TO PROHIBIT VIOLATIONS OF MARKED CROSSWALK AS SET OUT HEREIN; AND TO PROVIDE A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF.

WHEREAS, there is considerable foot traffic across South Main Avenue, which is State Secondary Highway 104, between Southwest First Street and Southwest Second Street in the City of Warrenton, as the block is long and there are many businesses, including a branch of the U. S. National Bank, abutting said part of said South Main Avenue, which is State Secondary Highway 104, and lots of traffic moving through in both directions, and a marked crosswalk is needed in said above described roadway, and

WHEREAS, it is for the public health and safety of the residents of the City of Warrenton that said marked crosswalk be established,

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That a marked crosswalk be placed and established between Southwest First Street and Southwest Second Street on South Main Avenue, which is State Secondary Highway 104, in Warrenton, Oregon, and that motor vehicles and other vehicles are prohibited from crossing the roadway within said marked crosswalk if a pedestrian is on the half of the roadway on and along which the vehicle is traveling, or is approaching such half from the other half of the roadway so closely as to be in danger; but in proceeding to cross or in crossing the roadway, the pedestrian shall not leave a curb or other place of safety suddenly and move into the path of a vehicle which is so close that it is impossible for the driver to yield. <u>Section 2.</u> That Ordinance No.<u>49417</u> be and is hereby made an additional Ordinance regulating vehicular traffic and that the marking of said official crosswalk herein described be and is hereby authorized.

Section 3. That every person convicted of violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$150.00 or by imprisonment in the city jail of not more than 50 days. For a second or subsequent conviction within one year thereafter, such person shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$300.00 or by imprisonment in the city jail of not more than 150 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Passed by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 19th day of June, 1967.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this 19th day of June, 1967.

A Gramson Mayor

ATTEST:

Page Two, Ordinance.